
St iPritten Answer~· KARTIKA 2t, 1907 (SAKA) Written An~wers 58

(iii) State Government and the concerned agencies have been advised not to pay any extra money ta the departmental labour and if they demand 1hc same, tt.c matter should be reported d irectJy to the District Manaier or the Senior Regional Manager, FCI in Uttar PJ adesh.

(iv) The Central Bureau of lnve~tigation officers at Lucknow anll the Senior Regional Manager, U.P., were requested to organise joint raids to ,,pprehend the culprits.

(v) In order to reduce 1he allegations of depot staff and lc1bour Jcmanding n1oney, imported sugcr is being delivered to the nominees of the State Goveromcnt directly from the rail heads by endorsing Railway Receipt in their favour.

(vi) Programme/Schedule of deliveries is being planned in consultation with State Government officers at State levcJs to avoid simultaneous deliveries to trade and state agencies.

Distribution of Foodgrains to \Vork~rs at Subsidised Rates Under the Rural Development Programmes

9. SHRI ANANTA PRASAD SETHI
Will the Minister of AGKIClJLTURE be pl eased to state :

(a) Whether it is a fact that some additional foodgrains have re-cently been announced to be distribut~d under the iolegratcd Rural Dev~lopooent Programme scheme:) to workers at subsidised rates ;
and

(b) the details regarding the criteria adopt~d so far as lhe question of its distribution is concerned 'l

t THE MlN!STE& OF STATE IN THE DEPAK.fMbNT Of RURAL OEVELOP-Me.Nf (SHKl CHANVULAL CJ:iANJ..>J.tA-KARJ : (a> AddiLionaJ wheat amounting to one 1n1H1on h.>nnes h..i.s rcceuLJy beco allocak t~d 1.1nder Nallooat Rural EmpJoyment
!:'ro"rrmme (N,,cP)/Rural LaaJl~ss EmpJoy·
inem vuarca,u.~c Programme (RLEGP) to be '11str1t>utc:d to the workcri enaaaed under tboso pro1rammos.

Cb) Allocation of this additional quantity of wheat has been made to 1he Slates/UTs.
·in accordance v·ith the criteria pres er ibed for dis1ribution or funds namely : 7 5 % weigbta8c being given 1o number of agticulture workers and marginal farmers and 25 % weiSbtages to incidence of poyerty in different States. The States are not requi1 ed to provide any matching share under NREP for this additionnl r e~ource in form of wheat. The States accepting the additional v.heat have to compulsorily distribute a minimum of 40 % of th-: wages p~yabie to the workers under NREP/RLEGP in the
~hilpe of wheat.

[ Tra11s/atio11,]

PyrilJa Disease on Paddy and Majze Crops

10. SHRI JAGANNATH PHASAD :
SHRJMATI BlBHA GHOSH GOS·
WAMI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

<a) whether pyrilla disease is n,ow aff cct-
ing paddy and maize besides sugarcane in Uttar Pradesh, Haryana and other parts of tho country ;

(b) if so, the value of crops destroyed by pyrilla in these States so far and the name; of districts affected ;

(c) the measures laken by Government to control this disease ; and

(d) if no measures have been taken, tea.sons therefor 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE lN ~rHB
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUL 1 URE AND
COOPERATION (SHRI YOGENDRA
MAKW,ANA) : (a) No, Sir. The pyriIJa pest is under control in the States of Uuar Pra•
dcsh, Haryaaa and olh er panb l.f the coun. try on all the crops.

(b) alld (c) The Government has cons•
tantly revjcwed lhe pynHa pesL siluation

Lfrom July, 198.S o.1ward and advised suitable control slra1eay to the Staies.
Steps were a'1cordioaly takoo by the £tato agenci~B co lcerned. Th~ crops have been saved of damage due to the pest.

(d) Ques Lion does not arise.

f E11g/is'1 l

Food Allocation to Meet Scarcity Conditions in J\1allarusbtra

J 1. SHRI PRAKASH V. PATIL : Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPP-LIES be pleased to state :

..
(a) th~ food allocatjon made by the

Ceo tre to meet the scarcity cond1t ions in the Stnte of Maharashtra ;

(b) whether the cost of such supplies of foodgrains is at par with that suppl ide through the public di~tribution system ; and

(c) whether Government would consider supplying foodgr1.ins at a coocessional rate since it 2oes to very poor people who have no other means of livelihood 'l

THE MINISTER OF ST ATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND ClVlL SUPP·
LIES (SHRI K.P. SINGH DEO);(a} to(c) No rtquest has been receiveJ from the Government of M(lbarashtra for add iliona.J release of foodgrains for scarcity relief.

Solving of Employment Problem During
Seventh Plan

12. SH1U SRIKANTA DATTA NARA·
SlMHARAJA WADlYAR: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to ~tate :

(al whether G~vernment have given more emphasis to the solving or the unemployment problem in the conntry io the Seventh Plan period ;

Cb) if so, the programme being adopted for the purpose ;

(c) the largct set for the Seventh P]an;
and

(d) the details lhereof ?

THB MtNISTBR OP S!ATB OF THE
MINlSTRY OF LABOUR. (SHRI T.
ANJJAH) : (a) Yos1 Sir. Accordin& to the draft Seventh Five Year Plan (1985 .. 90) document, generation of productive ernp~oyment in the central element is the development strategy of the Seventh Plan.

(b) to (d) Besides the sectoral Programmes, the pnckage of ' poverty al1 cviation programmes aimed at giving self.employ. ment and wase empl0yment 10 the poorer Eect1ons or the community will continue. on
n. significant scale during the Seventh Plan.
It is expected thnt additio:1a I employment of the order of 40. 3 6 milJ ion standard person )ears would be generated during the Seventh PJan with an implied growth rate of 3.99 per ceat per annum. The Nutiooal

, Rural Employment Programm~ (NREP) and Rural Landless Employmenl Guarantee Programme (RLEGP) wouJd generate 9.04 mil lion standard person yea, s of employ ..
ment in rural areas during the plan period.

Setling up of Radio Stations in KersJa

13. SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMA ..
CHANDRAN : W1l1 the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCA~TING
be plea~ed to state :

(a) the number of All Jndia Radio Stations to be set up in Kerala in the near future and the places where they are inten•
ded to be located ;

(b) when will the decision to set up All India Radio Station at Connanore in Kerala be implement,ed ; and

(c) whether the AIJ India Radio &tation to be set up at Cannanore w11J be more powel'ful than the existjng stations elsewhere in Kerala?

THB MINISTER OF STATE OF THb
MINISTRY OF lNFOR~fATION AND
BROADCASTING (&HRI V.N. GADGIL):
(a) to <c) rn the 7th Five Year Plan (1985-
90) it is proposed to set up three FM radio statoins with 2 8 3 KW Fi\! transmitteu each at Cannanore, ldukki and Cochin in the State of Kerala. These stations would be on the Frequency Modulated system of transmission. They are expected to provide an interfcrente free and shrinkaac fret coveraae in tho servi~c areQ because of the different tecbuoloay.

